
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Botting (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, 

Mike Jack, Josh King, Jonathan Laidlaw, Andrew Lee, Keith Onslow, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, Ryan Thomson and Sam Webber 

 

 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 
Civic Centre on THURSDAY 30 MARCH 2023 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting - by 5pm on 16th March 2023.    
 

Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 
days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 

specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5pm on 24th March 2023. 

 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5    CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP (Pages 11 - 30) 

 

6    REPORTS FROM EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 22 March 2023 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

7    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING (Pages 37 - 42) 

 

8    LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 DECEMBER 2022 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 

9    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 
FEBRUARY 2023 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 

  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 February 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Botting (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Mike Jack, Jonathan Laidlaw, 

Keith Onslow, Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger, 
Sam Webber, Alisa Igoe and Simon Jeal 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Julie Ireland and Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
 

 

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Josh King who was 
replaced by Councillor Simon Jeal and from Councillor Ryan Thomson, who 

was replaced by Councillor Alisa Igoe.  
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
32   QUESTIONS 

 
Two questions had been received for oral reply – these are set out in 
Appendix A to these minutes.  

 
33   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 

NOVEMBER 2022 

 
It was noted that there had been no further questions raised by Mr Gibbons 

about committee meetings. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 
confirmed. 

 

34   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT AND ANNUAL 
OMBUDSMAN'S LETTER 2021/22 

Report CEF 22047 
 
The Council produced an Annual Complaints Report each year setting out 

statistics on the complaints it received and also giving an oversight of the 
annual Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman letter. The 2021/22 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
16 February 2023 
 

2 

Annual Report had already been considered by the Adult Care and Health 
and Children, Education and Families PDS Committees. 

 
In response to a question about the Council’s Planning Service, officers 
confirmed that there had not been an increase in Ombudsman complaints 

about 
[...]
r on 

15th and 16th May 2024 in view of the arrangements for the GLA elections.  
 

39   APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN 

Report CSD23005 
 

The Committee considered the appointment of former Councillors as 
Honorary Aldermen. Details of the Councillors recommended were set out in a 

part 2 appendix. 
 
RESOLVED that  

 
(1) The following former Councillors be recommended to Council for 
appointment as Honorary Aldermen – Graham Arthur, Julian Benington, 

Russell Mellor, Peter Morgan, Neil Reddin, Michael Turner and Stephen 
Wells.   

(2) That a special Council meeting be held on 10th May 2023, before the 
annual meeting, to appoint Honorary Aldermen. 

 

40   OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 

Report CSD23007 

 
The Committee was responsible for making the Council’s appointments to 
outside bodies. Most of these appointments were annual and are made by the 

Committee in May each year, but some had different timescales, and, 
occasionally, it was necessary to make new appointments when people stand 

down.  
 
The Committee considered the three nominations for the two places on the 

Beckenham Parochial Charities, but decided to defer making appointments.  
 

There were no nominations for the Local Advisory Board of Nash College – 
Cllr Kira  Gabbert suggested that she would seek a nominee from the 
members of the Children Education and Families PDS Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that appointments to the Beckenham Parochial Charities for 

four year terms ending in January 2027 and to the Nash College 
Governing Body for a three year term be deferred.  

 

Page 7



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
16 February 2023 
 

6 

41   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS ARISING 

Report CSD23008 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

42   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2022 

 

The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting held on 12 th  
October 2022 were received.  

 
43   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 

HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2022, 24 OCTOBER 2022 AND 7 

DECEMBER 2022 

 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 6th October, 
24th October and 7th December 2022 were received.  
 

44   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

 
The following summaries 

refer to matters involving exempt information 

 
45   APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN - PART 2 

APPENDIX 

 
The Committee received details of potential candidates for appointment as 

Honorary Aldermen. 
 

46   OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS - PART 2 APPENDIX 

 
The Committee received details of potential candidates for appointment to 

outside bodies. 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm                                                    
 

Chairman 

 

Page 8



1 
 

 
 Appendix A 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
16th February 2023 

 

Questions from Members of the Public for Oral Reply 
 

 
1.  From Gill Slater, Unite Rep 

 

The 22/23 NJC award of £2229 for Outer London was effectively a pay cut, however, 
every BR grade Bromley employee was a further £1,000 worse off, the lowest grade 

losing out by £1,772. How does the 2% (not backdated) help staff facing 16.8% food 
inflation? (ONS) 
 
Reply: 

There is no requirement for Members to provide any additional increase for 22/23 

having already agreed the pay award in good faith.  However, Members have 
proposed this additional amount in response to and in recognition of the unexpected 
spiralling inf
[...]
er: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 

1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 At its meeting on 6th July 2022 this Committee set up a Constitution Working Group to review 
the Council’s Constitution – to simplify and improve the overall structure of the Constitution and 

to make recommendations for specific, detailed changes.  This report presents some detailed 
changes for Members to consider and refer to full Council. 

1.2 Officers are also making some suggestions that have not been considered at the Working 
Group regarding the full Council meeting to approve the budget and Council Tax each year.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS   

Council be recommended that - 

(1) Officers will report to a future meeting on proposals for the overall structure of the 
Constitution. 

(2) The following changes be made to the Constitution in line with section 3 of this report 

and the wording set out in the appendix (to take effect for the 2023/24 Council year): 
(a) Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committee memberships should 

be limited to no more than two Members from the same ward (as proposed in 
paragraphs 3.4 and 3.5 below.) 

(b) The rules for questions be amended (as proposed in paragraphs 3.6 to 3.8 below.) 

(c) The rules for motions be amended (as proposed in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.11 below.) 
(d)  The rules for call-in be amended (as proposed in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.14 below.) 

(e) The Petition Scheme be amended (as proposed in paragraph 3.15 below.) 
(f) The use of gender-neutral language in the Constitution be approved as proposed 

in paragraphs 3.16 below.) 

(g) The additional of a special full Council budget and Council tax meeting be 
considered (as proposed in paragraphs 3.17 and 3.18 below.)  

 
 
 


[...]
 

 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 
 
 

 

Page 12



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 At its meeting on 6th July 2022 this Committee set up a Constitution Working Group to review 

the Council’s Constitution. The following terms of reference were agreed – 

(1) To consider the overall structure of the Constitution. 

(2) To identify aspects of the Constitution that can be simplified and improved. 

(3) To make recommendations to General Purposes and Licensing Committee for consideration 
by full Council. 

The membership of the Working Group is Councillors Nicholas Bennett (Chairman), Kathy 
Bance MBE, Robert Evans, Simon Fawthrop, Chloe-Jane Ross, Mark Smith, Melanie Stevens 
and Pauline Tunnicliffe. The Working Group has met twice (on 21 November 2022 and 31 

January 2023.) 

3.2 At its first meeting, the Working Group approved in principle a proposal to re-arrange the overall 

structure of the Constitution to make it simpler and more usable. The intention was not to make 
changes of substance, but to create a better structure and take opportunities to clarify the 
wording and remove duplication. This work is ongoing and will be reported to Members in the 

next Council year.  

3.3 The Working Group also considered a number of more detailed issues at its two meetings, and 

their recommendations are presented in this report (paragraph 3.4 onwards, with detailed 
changes of wording set out in Appendix A). If these detailed changes are supported they will be 
referred to full Council on 24th April 2023 and if approved will take effect for the 2023/24 Council 

year.  

Development Control Committee Membership 

3.4 The Working Group noted that the Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct (which is 

Appendix 13 to the Constitution) states that “…no more than two Members sitting on a 
committee should be representing any particular ward at any particular time.” This includes 

Members sitting as substitutes and applies to both Plans Sub-Committees and Development 
Control Committee.  

3.5 The Working Group recommended that the terms of reference of Development Control 

Committee be amended to require no more than two members to be from the same ward to  
reflect the Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct.  

 Public Questions  

3.6   The Working Group considered concerns that the large number of public questions being 
submitted had become a serious burden on Members and officers and considered a range of 

options that would reduce the number of questions received. It was noted that the number of 
questions per person per meeting had already been reduced from three to two in recent years, 

but also that across London 18 boroughs only allowed one question per person. 

3.7   The Working Group recommends that the following changes be made to the Council Procedure 
Rules around public questions – 

(a)   The number of public questions allowed per person be reduced to one per meeting. 

 

Page 13



  

4 

(b)    The following change be made to clarify the process for late questions on specific reports 
on an agenda – 

   “Questions for PDS Chairmen or Portfolio Holders which are submitted after the ten-day 
deadline has passed will only be accepted if they seek clarification of the details of a report 
to the committee and which could not have been tabled until the report had been published. 

These must be submitted within two working days of the report being published on the 
Council website.” 

(c)    Questions which require excessive research (over three hours) to answer will not be 
allowed. 

(d)   Questioners must provide a postal address in the borough where they live, work or study. 

(e)    Questions will be restricted to 50 words in length. 

(f)     Wording should be introduced to allow the responding Members to make a statement 

replying to multiple questions on the same issue wher
[...]
 than chairman 

or chair) although Members noted that individual Members could request how they were 
addressed when chairing a meeting. This issue will be taken up in the review of the overall 
structure of the Constitution referred to in 3.2 above. 

 

Page 15



  

6 

  

 

Full Council Budget Meeting 

3.17 One additional matter that was not considered by the Working Group, but which has been 
discussed informally by some Members, is to introduce a full Council meeting devoted just to 

the annual setting of the budget and Council Tax, and closely related issues. Such a meeting 
could be devoted to this one purpose, without the distraction of general questions, motions, 

statements and reports on other issues. This approach is taken by many other authorities and 
has some informal cross party support.  

3.18  Some Members did consider that this special meeting should be an additional meeting in the 

timetable so that Members are not deprived of one of their five opportunities each year to ask 
questions and submit motions. If supported by Members, officers can look at the 2023/24 

programme of meetings to find a suitable alternative date for the ordinary meeting normally held 
at the end of February. This would probably need to be on 12 th February or 11th March 2024. 

Non-Applicable Headings: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children/Policy/Finance/ 
Personnel/Legal/Procurement/Property/Carbon Reduction/ 

Customers/Ward Councillors  

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

Notes from Constitution Working Group meetings  
(Not for publication – information relating to the business or 

financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority). 

 

Page 16



1 
 

Appendix A 

Constitution Working Group – Detailed wording Changes 

 

Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions  

 

2.08 Development Control Committee (Membership proportional – to include no more 

than two members from the same ward, but may include one Member of
[...]
on an amendment moved by another Member, to 
speak on the main issue (whether or not the amendment on which he/she 
spoke was carried); 

(ad)  in exercise of a right of reply;  

(be)   on a point of order; and 

(cf)  by way of personal explanation.  

13.6  Amendments to motions 

(a)  An amendment to a motion must be relevant to the motion and will either be: 

Page 21



6 
 

 (i)  to refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for 
consideration or reconsideration;  

 (ii) to leave out words; 

 (iii)  to leave out words and insert or add others; or 

 (iv)  to insert or add words  

 as long as the effect of (ii) to (iv) is not to negate the motion. 

(b)  Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No 
further amendment may be moved until the amendment under discussion has 
been disposed of. 

(c)  If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may 
be moved. 

(b)       Amendments to formal motions should be submitted in writing two days 
before the start of the meeting. 

(dc)       If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the 
original motion. This becomes the substantive motion to which any further 
amendments are moved. 

 (e)  After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the 
amended motion before accepting any further amendments, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote. 

13.7  Alteration of motion 

 (a)  A Member may alter a motion of which he/she has given notice with the 
consent of the meeting. The meeting’s consent will be signified without 
discussion.  

 (b)  A Member may alter a motion which he/she has moved without notice with the 
consent of both the meeting and the seconder. The meeting’s consent will be 
signified without discussion. 

 (c)  Only alterations which could be made as an amendment may be made. 

13.8  Withdrawal of motion 

A Member may withdraw a motion which he/she has moved with the consent of both 
the meeting and the
[...]
 29



14 
 

attention of the Council and show strong public approval or disapproval for 

something which the Council is doing, and local Councillors will always be informed 

about petitions which affect their Wards. As a consequence, the Council may decide 

to, for example, change or review a policy, hold a public meeting or run a public 

consultation to gather more views on the issue. 

 

Contact Details 

For more information and advice,  or to discuss a potential petition or to submit your 

petition,  or e-petition, please contact Democratic Services - 

 

Democratic Services Team  

London Borough of Bromley 

Civic Centre 

Stockwell Close 

Bromley 

BR1 3UH 

 

Tel.  020 8461 7743 

e-mail: committee.services@bromley.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Field Code Changed

Page 30

mailto:committeeservices@bromley.gov.uk


  

1 

Report No. 

CSD23037 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 30 March 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REPORTS FROM EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1   As part of this Committee’s decisions in relation to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2008/09, it 

was agreed that this Committee should receive an annual report from each of the Executive 
Assistants outlining the work they have undertaken over the past year in justification of the 

receipt of their allowance (currently £3,746pa in 2022/23).  This decision was reaffirmed by the 
Committee at subsequent meetings, and is referred to in the “Guidance Note: Executive 
Assistants” at Appendix 7 to the Council’s Constitution. Appendix A to this report includes 

reports from the two current Executive Assistants - 

Adult Care & Health - Cllr Mike Botting 

Sustainability, Green Services and Open Spaces – Cllr Thomas Turrell 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 That reports from Executive Assistants summarising their work during 2022/23 be noted 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Transformation Policy 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   

2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents.    
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: £18,730 
2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost: 2022/23 budget is £18,730 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation  
4. Total current budget for this head: £1,137k 
5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Not Applicable   
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 
1. Legal Requirement: None:  
2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Procurement 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Property  

1. Summary of Property Implications: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Carbon Reduction and Social Value  
1.     
[...]
 update. I am in regular contact with Officers about improving 

communications about the project and have arranges several briefing sessions with the Ward 
Councillors.  
 

Fix My Street: I have been tasked with seeking improvements and identifying ways in which the user 
experience can be enhanced for Fix My Street. I met regularly with the responsible Officers where we 

are putting together a pipeline of improvements which I hope to be able to share with Councillors 
shortly. I have also met with the Liberal Democrat Group to hear their feedback on the service and 
am happy to do the same with all groups on the Council.  

 
Snow Friends Champion: as part of the Executive Assistant role I am also the Council’s Snow 

Friends Champion. In January we held a conference for the Snow Friend Co-ordinators to thank them 
for their work and share updates on the scheme. I have since met with the lead Officer on the 
scheme to discuss some of the challenges around re-registration and discuss a recruitment project 

ahead of the next season.  
 

 
 

 

 

Page 35



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

CSD23038 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 30 March 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Key Non-Key 
 

Title: WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 This report summarises the Committee’s work programme for the 2022/23 Council year, and 

looks ahead to meetings in 2023/24. This report also covers matters outstanding from previous 
meetings. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

Members are re
[...]
 Complaints Report and Annual Ombudsman’s Letter 2021/22 
Live Streaming of Meetings  

Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
6th February 2024 

Pay Award 2024 
Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

Members Allowances Scheme 2024/25 
Programme of Meetings 2024/25 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   

 
10th April 2024 

Executive Assistants Reports 2023/24 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 

 

Draft Minutes from Sub-Committee meetings are received for information at each meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



1 
 

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 7 December 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Employer’s Side Staff Side and Departmental Representatives 
 

Councillor Michael Tickner (Chairman) 
 

Gill Slater (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillor David Cartwright QFSM 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop 

Councillor Andrew Lee 
Councillor Colin Smith 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Rebecca Wiffen 
 

Thomas Carver, (ECHS-Children's Social Care) 
  
 

 
 

22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Sara Wright, Cllr Thomas Turrell and Cllr 
Jessica Arnold. Cllr Pauline Tunnicliffe attended virtually. 

 
23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest in that his wife worked for the 
authority and that he was a deferred member of the pension scheme.  

 
24   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF LOCAL JOINT 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 12th OCTOBER 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting that was held on 12th October 2022 were agreed 

and signed as a correct record.   
 

25   MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

 
CSD21148 

 
The Chairman asked the Director of HR if there had been any progress with 

negotiations with HMRC concerning the 45p per mile mileage allowance for 
staff. The Director responded and said that the Council were minded to 
increase the rate. However, it was the case that any difference would be 

taxable for the i
[...]
 comments the downside of this was that it made 
analysis more difficult.  
 
RESOLVED that the Results of the Staff Survey be noted.  

 

30   LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 

 
Members noted that the Local Government Finance Settlement had not been 

finalised. 
 

31   MEETING START TIMES 

 
A discussion took place regarding the start times for the LJCC meetings going 

forward. At the end of the discussion there was unanimous decision that the 
previous times should be re-adopted and that the main meeting would 

commence at 6:30 pm. 
 
RESOLVED that going forward the main LJCC meeting would commence 

at 6.30pm 

 
32   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting is 19th April 2023.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 50



1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00am on 8 February 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Kira Gabbert and Kathy Bance MBE  

 
 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SOULTOWN 

FESTIVAL, 2022 CROYDON ROAD, RECREATION GROUND 
BR3 3PR 
 

The Application 
 

The  application was for a two-day licence from 12.00hrs to 22.00 hrs on 
Saturday 2nd September 2023 and 12.00hrs to 21.00hrs on Sunday 3rd 
September 2023. Permission was sought for live music, recorded music, 

performance of dance and the supply of alcohol. An event plan submitted with 
the application described the festival as a ‘safe and secure live music festival 

with well-known Soul and Motown Artists from the 1970’s’. There would be a 
maximum of 9,500 ticket holders on each day, in addition to artists, stall 
holders and event staff. The event was aimed at adults aged 25-30, but there 

would be a small allocation on the Saturday for 21-25’s. 
 

The event was
[...]


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2023
	GPL 160223 Appendix A Questions and Replies

	5 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP
	GPL 300323 Constitution WG Appendix PDF

	6 REPORTS FROM EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS
	7 WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	8 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2022
	9 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2023



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 30 March 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Botting (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kira Gabbert, 
Mike Jack, Josh King, Jonathan Laidlaw, Keith Onslow, 

Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and 
David Cartwright QFSM 
 
 

 

 
47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kathy Bance, Robert 

Evans (who was replaced by Councillor David Cartwright), Ryan Thomson 
and Sam Webber (who joined the meeting online). 

 
48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

49   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been received. 

 
50   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 

FEBRUARY 2023 

 
In the third paragraph on page 4 (minute 37) the word “majority” was 

corrected to “minority.” 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 be 
confirmed. 

 

51   CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

Report CSD23039 

 
At its meeting on 6th July 2022 this Committee set up a Constitution Working 
Group to review the Council’s Constitution – to simplify and improve the 

overall structure of the Constitution and to make recommendations for 
specific, detailed changes.  The report presented some detailed changes for 

Members to consider and refer to full Council. It also made some suggestions 
that had not been considered at the Working Group regarding the full Council 
meeting to approve the budget and Council Tax each year.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 March 2023 
 

2 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett had chaired the Working Group and he presented 
the proposals. He recommended the following amendments – 

 

 The proposal to limit the membership of Development Control 
Committee to no more than two members of the same ward was 

unnecessary. 
 

 On motions, the following words should be removed in paragraph 13.6 
(c) – “This becomes the substantive motion to which any further 
amendments are moved.” 

 

 On call-in, the order of sub-sections and some of the wording be 

amended in paragraph 15.  
 

Some Members raised objections to elements of the proposals, particularly 
around the limitations to call-in and petitions. However, the proposals were 
supported by the Committee with the changes set out above and referred to 

full Council.  
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended  
 
(1) To note that officers will report to a future meeting on proposals for 

the overall structure of the Constitution. 
 

(2) The following changes be made to the Constitution in line with 
section 3 of the report and the wording set out in the appendix (to take 
effect for the 2023/24 Council year): 

(a) The rules for questions be amended (as proposed in paragraphs 
3.6 to 3.8 of the report.) 

(b) The rules for motions be amended (as proposed in paragraphs 3.9 
to 3.11 of the report and as amended above.) 
(c)  The rules for call-in be amended (as proposed in paragraphs 3.1-2 

to 3.14 of the report and as amened above.) 
(d) The Petition Scheme be amended (as proposed in paragraph 3.15 

of the report.) 
(e) The use of gender-neutral language in the Constitution be 
approved as proposed in paragraphs 3.16 of the report.) 

(f) The additional of a special full Council budget and Council tax 
meeting be approved (as proposed in paragraphs 3.17 and 3.18 of the 

report.)  

 
52   REPORTS FROM EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS 

Report CSD23037 
 
As part of this Committee’s decisions in relation to the Members’ Allowances 

Scheme 2008/09, it was agreed that this Committee should receive an annual 
report from each of the Executive Assistants outlining the work they have 

undertaken over the past year in justification of the receipt of their allowance 
(currently £3,746pa in 2022/23).  Appendix A to the report included reports 
from the two current Executive Assistants - 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 March 2023 

 

3 
 

 Adult Care & Health - Cllr Mike Botting 

 Sustainability, Green Services and Open Spaces – 

Cllr Thomas Turrell 
 
The Committee noted that the purpose of the report related to the value of the 

Executive Assistant role in terms of the Member Allowances Scheme. 
However, it was considered that it was no longer necessary for this 

Committee to receive these reports and any scrutiny of Executive Assistants 
should be carried out by Policy Development and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The reports from Executive Assistants be received and noted. 
 
(2)     Reports from Executive Assistants will not be required by this 

Committee in future.  

 

53   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

Report CSD23038 
 

The Committee considered its work programme, including dates in 2023/24. 
The outstanding outside body appointments would be taken up in May as part 

of the annual review. The Chairman thanked the Members who had 
contributed to the two major projects to update the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers and the Constitution.  

 
It was noted that Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committees were often made up 

from a limited pool of Members, and it was suggested that Members who 
were available to serve during the day should be encouraged to sit on this 
Committee.  

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
54   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2022 

 
The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting held on 7 th 

December 2022 were received. 
 
55   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 February 
2023 were received. 
 

The Chairman thanked all members of the Committee for their work 
throughout the year and Councillor Nicholas Bennett led Members in thanking 

the Chairman.  
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 March 2023 
 

4 

The Meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


